

Nos. 12-3120 & 12-3258

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Big Ridge, Inc.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

National Labor Relations Board,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application
for Enforcement of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
Big Ridge, Inc.

Gregory B. Robertson
Kimberlee W. DeWitt
Sarah E. Bruscia
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 788-8200

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE BOARD LACKED A QUORUM.....	1
A. The Recess Appointment Clause Is Limited to Intersession Recesses	1
1. The Intersession Interpretation Has Abundant Textual Support.....	1
2. The Recent Use of Intrasession Appointments Does Not Alter the Constitution.....	6
3. The Board’s Secondary Materials Are Unpersuasive.....	9
B. The Recess Appointments Clause Is Limited to Vacancies that Arose During the Recess	14
C. The Senate Was Not in “Recess” on January 4, 2012	19
II. WALLER’S TERMINATION DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(a)(3).....	21
A. No Record Evidence Supports a Finding that the Decision Makers Were Motivated by Anti-Union Animus	22
B. The Circumstantial Evidence on which the Board Relies Is Based on Unreasonable Inferences and Not on the Substantial Record Evidence	23
1. The Company Did Not Present “Shifting” or “Fabricated” Reasons for Terminating Waller	24
2. Other Employees Cited by the Board Were Not “Comparators”	25
3. Waller’s Length of Service in the Coal Industry and Willingness To Work Overtime Has No Bearing on His Present Behavior	26
4. The Company’s Decision Not To Petition this Court for Review on Other Charges Has No Bearing on the Petition before this Court	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<u>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</u> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	15
<u>Case of District Attorney of United States</u> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868)	17, 18
<u>Conroy v. Aniskoff</u> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	9
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 17
<u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	10, 16, 18
<u>Freytag v. CIR</u> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 3
<u>Harris County Comm’rs Court v. Moore</u> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975).....	12
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).....	1
<u>INS v. Chadha</u> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7, 14, 21
<u>Jet Star, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 209 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<u>Miller v. Washington</u> , 17 F. Cas. 357 (D.C. Cir. 1857).....	18
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	3
<u>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Memorial Hosp.</u> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999)	22

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... passim

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....6

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....8

Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....7

United States v. Allocco,
305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....18

United States v. Woodley,
751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)18

Wright v. United States,
302 U.S. 583 (1938).....1, 2, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3.....1

U.S. Const. art. II, § 31

Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. 2, 1, art. V10

N.C. Const. of 1776, sec. XX10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5503.....18

Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 64218

Act of Mar. 3, 1791, 1 Stat. 199.....16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

23 Annals of Cong. 338 (Dec. 31, 1832).....18

26 Annals of Cong. 652 (Mar. 4, 1814).....16

153 Cong. Rec. S14,609 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 2007).....21

Christopher M. Davis, Certain Questions Related to Pro Forma Sessions of the Senate,
reprinted in 158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (Aug. 2, 2012)20

Cong. Rec. Daily Digest (Jan. 3, 2012)8

Sen. Journal (Mar. 4, 1789)9

Sen. Journal (Sept. 28, 1789).....9

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823).....17

23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901).....2, 12, 21

33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal
 Constitution 292 (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836-1845).....4

The Federalist No. 67 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003)2, 3

The Federalist No. 69 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003)9

The Federalist No. 76 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003)4

The Federalist No. 77 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003)9

J. Harris, The Advice and Consent of the Senate (1953).....3

H. Hogue et al., The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made from 1981-
2013 (Congressional Research Service Feb. 4, 2013)9

Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (May 16, 1799),
reprinted in 8 Adams Works17

Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry (May 3, 1799), reprinted in 23 The
Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976).....17

J. Madison, Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 (1966).....4

Michael Rappaport, The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointment Clause,
52 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1487 (2005)10, 12, 13, 15, 16

Edmund Randolph, Opinion on Recess Appointments (July 7, 1792), reprinted in 24 The
Papers of Thomas Jefferson 165 (1990)15

2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand 2d ed. 1937).....4

3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution §1553 (1833).....17

C. Warren, The Making of the Constitution (rev. ed. 1937).....3
